
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION TECHNOLOGIES,  

REGULATIONS AND SAFETY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ASPHALT SURFACES AS 

ECOLOGICAL TRAPS FOR 

WATER-SEEKING 

POLAROTACTIC INSECTS:  
HOW CAN THE POLARIZED LIGHT 

POLLUTION OF ASPHALT 

SURFACES  

BE REDUCED? 
 

The exclusive license for this PDF is limited to personal printing only. No part of this digital document  
may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted commercially in any form or by any means.  
The publisher has taken reasonable care in the preparation of this digital document, but makes no expressed  
or implied warranty of any kind and assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions. No liability is  
assumed for incidental or consequential damages in connection with or arising out of information contained  
herein. This digital document is sold with the clear understanding that the publisher is not engaged in  
rendering legal, medical or any other professional services. 



ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

TECHNOLOGIES, REGULATIONS  

AND SAFETY 
 

 

Additional books in this series can be found on Nova’s website under 

the Series tab. 

 

 

Additional E-books in this series can be found on Nova’s website under 

the E-books tab. 

 

 

 

 



ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION TECHNOLOGIES,  

REGULATIONS AND SAFETY 

 

 

ASPHALT SURFACES AS 

ECOLOGICAL TRAPS FOR 

WATER-SEEKING 

POLAROTACTIC INSECTS:  
HOW CAN THE POLARIZED LIGHT 

POLLUTION OF ASPHALT 

SURFACES  

BE REDUCED? 
 

 

GÁBOR HORVÁTH, GYÖRGY KRISKA,  

PÉTER MALIK, RAMÓN HEGEDÜS,  

LÁSZLÓ NEUMANN, SUSANNE ÅKESSON  

AND  

BRUCE ROBERTSON 
 

 

Nova Science Publishers, Inc. 
New York 

 



Copyright © 2010 by Nova Science Publishers, Inc. 

 

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval 

system or transmitted in any form or by any means: electronic, electrostatic, 

magnetic, tape, mechanical photocopying, recording or otherwise without the written 

permission of the Publisher. 

 

For permission to use material from this book please contact us: 

Telephone 631-231-7269; Fax 631-231-8175 

Web Site: http://www.novapublishers.com 

 

NOTICE TO THE READER 

The Publisher has taken reasonable care in the preparation of this book, but makes no 

expressed or implied warranty of any kind and assumes no responsibility for any 

errors or omissions. No liability is assumed for incidental or consequential damages 

in connection with or arising out of information contained in this book. The Publisher 

shall not be liable for any special, consequential, or exemplary damages resulting, in 

whole or in part, from the readers’ use of, or reliance upon, this material. 

Independent verification should be sought for any data, advice or recommendations 

contained in this book. In addition, no responsibility is assumed by the publisher for 

any injury and/or damage to persons or property arising from any methods, products, 

instructions, ideas or otherwise contained in this publication. 

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information with 

regard to the subject matter covered herein. It is sold with the clear understanding 

that the Publisher is not engaged in rendering legal or any other professional services. 

If legal or any other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent person 

should be sought. FROM A DECLARATION OF PARTICIPANTS JOINTLY 

ADOPTED BY A COMMITTEE OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION 

AND A COMMITTEE OF PUBLISHERS. 

 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS CATALOGING-IN-PUBLICATION DATA 

Asphalt surfaces as ecological traps for water-seeking polarotactic insects 

 authors, Piter Malik ... [et al.].p. cm. 

 Includes bibliographical references. 

ISBN 978-1-61668-863-9 (softcover) 

 1.  Pavements, Asphalt. 2.  Pavements, Asphalt--Environmental aspects. 3. 

Roads--Design and construction. 4.  Light pollution. 5.  Phototropism in 

animals. 6.  Insects--Effect of light on. 7.  Polarization (Light)  I. 

Malik, Piter.  

TE270.A773 2010 

639.9'7573--dc22-2010017747 

 

Published by Nova Science Publishers, Inc. New York 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

Contents  v 
 

Preface  vii 
 

Authors' Contact Information ix 
 

Chapter 1     Introduction: Polarotactic Insects Attracted to 

Asphalt Roads and Polarized Light Pollution 

 of Asphalt Surfaces 1 
 

Chapter 2     Method: Measuring the Polarization Patterns  

of Asphalt Surfaces by Imaging Polarimetry 9 
 

Chapter 3     Results 13 
 

Chapter 4     Discussion 27 
 

Chapter 5     Conclusions 35 
 

Acknowledgments 37 
 

References  39 
 

Index  45 
 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREFACE 
 

 

The surface of dry or wet asphalt roads reflects partially linearly 

polarized light, the degree of linear polarization p of which depends on the 

darkness and roughness of asphalt: the darker and/or the smoother the 

asphalt, the higher the p of light reflected from it. If the asphalt is sunlit and 

the direction of view is parallel to the solar-antisolar meridian, then the 

direction of polarization of asphalt-reflected light is horizontal. In this case 

the asphalt surface can attract water-seeking aquatic insects, because they 

detect water by means of the horizontal polarization of light reflected from 

the water surface. This phenomenon is called positive polarotaxis. 

Polarotactic insects mistaking asphalt surfaces for water bodies lay their eggs 

upon dry asphalt after copulation, where the eggs perish due to dehydration. 

The polarization signal of the asphalt surface can be so strong that insects 

can actively prefer asphalt over water as an oviposition site. This 

phenomenon is well studied for mass-swarming mayflies, but other 

polarotactic insects, such as dragonflies, caddisflies, stoneflies, water beetles 

and aquatic bugs can also be deceived by and attracted to asphalt roads near 

natural water bodies. We refer to the negative survival and reproductive 

consequences of artificial sources of polarized light on polarotactic 

organisms as polarized light pollution. Highly and horizontally polarizing 

asphalt roads are sources of polarized light pollution that can create 

ecological traps for polarotactic insects when they become more attractive 

than natural habitats. Trapped populations are predicted to have a high 

probability of extinction, and so paved surfaces may threaten populations of 

endangered aquatic insect species. An ecological trap for water insects can 

further trigger a secondary ecological trap for other vertebrate species that 

prey upon the water insects attracted to the asphalt: these insects and the 

carcasses of vehicle-killed polarotactic insects can attract different 



  Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson viii 

insectivorous vertebrates, especially birds, which can also be run down by 

the cars. In this work we study the polarizing characteristics of asphalt 

surfaces as functions of the surface features (roughness, darkness, painted 

with white striates or not), the illumination conditions (sunny or shady), and 

the direction of view relative to the solar meridian. On the basis of these data 

we suggest some possible strategies to mitigate the severity of polarized light 

pollution produced by asphalt. In areas with gravel roads, for example, 

change of the gravel to the more insect-attracting asphalt should, if possible, 

be avoided. We show how the degree of polarization p of asphalt-reflected 

light can be reduced under the threshold of polarization sensitivity of aquatic 

insects: the roughness, brightness and white-striateness of the asphalt surface 

should be increased in order to reduce p, and thus the attractiveness to 

polarotactic insects. We propose the use of these remedies on asphalt roads 

running near emergence sites of endangered aquatic insects, especially in the 

vicinity of wetlands, rivers and lakes. Conservation biologists may effect 

substantial benefits for aquatic insects and their ecosystems by working with 

asphalt road planners to reduce the attractiveness of asphalt surfaces to 

polarotactic species. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUTHORS’ CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

 

 

 

Gábor Horváth
*
 and Péter Malik

 
 

Environmental Optics Laboratory, Department of Biological Physics, 

Physical Institute, Eötvös University, 

H-1117 Budapest, Pázmány sétány 1, Hungary 

 

György Kriska 

Group for Methodology in Biology Teaching, Biological Institute, 

Eötvös University, H-1117 Budapest, Pázmány sétány 1, Hungary 

 

Ramón Hegedüs and László Neumann 

ICREA and Computer Vision and Robotics Group, University of Girona, 

Campus de Montilivi, Edifici P4, 17071 Girona, Spain 

 

Susanne Åkesson 

Department of Biology, Lund University, Ecology Building, 

SE-223 62 Lund, Sweden 

 

Bruce Robertson 

W. K. Kellogg Biological Station, Michigan State University, 

3700 East Gull Lake Drive Hickory Corners, MI 49060, USA 

 

                                                           
*
 corresponding author, e-mail address: gh@arago.elte.hu 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 1 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION: POLAROTACTIC 

INSECTS ATTRACTED TO ASPHALT 

ROADS AND POLARIZED  

LIGHT POLLUTION OF  

ASPHALT SURFACES 
 

1.1. ATTRACTION OF POLAROTACTIC AQUATIC 

INSECTS TO DRY ASPHALT ROADS 
 

Ladócsy (1930) observed that mayflies (Palingenia longicauda) 

swarming above the river Tisza in Hungary were attracted to a wet asphalt 

road running parallel to the river. Puschnig (1926), Bromley (1928), Fraser 

(1936) and Whitehouse (1941) reported that different dragonfly species 

patrolled along dry asphalt roads instead of rivers and showed a stereotypical 

water-touching behaviour on the asphalt surface. Kriska et al. (1998) 

observed that near sunset mayflies swarmed, mated above and landed on a 

dry asphalt road running in the immediate vicinity of their emergence site, a 

mountain streamlet (Figure 1). After copulation females laid their eggs on 

the dry asphalt surface instead of ovipositing them on the water surface. 

Near mountain creeks, female stoneflies with their egg-batches could also 

often be seen on the asphalt road. These observations showed that the 

mayflies and stoneflies were apparently deceived by and attracted to the dry 

asphalt surface. 

 

 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 2  

 

Figure 1. Examples of aquatic insects attracted to and landed on a dry asphalt 

road in the immediate vicinity of a mountain creek near Budapest, Hungary in 

June 1997 (A-C) and 2008 (D-I). (A) A male Rhithrogena semicolorata mayfly. 

(B) A female Epeorus silvicola mayfly. (C) A female and two male Epeorus 

silvicola attempting to mate. (D) A male Epeorus silvicola. (E) A male 

Ephemera danica mayfly. (F) A female Perla burmeisteriana stonefly. (G-I) 

Carcasses of female Perla burmeisteriana run over by cars. 

Kriska et al. (1998) revealed the reasons for this strange behaviour: In 

multiple-choice field experiments they showed that mayfly species detect 

water by means of the horizontal polarization of water-reflected light, and 

thus possess positive polarotaxis, i.e. they are attracted to horizontally 

polarized light. They found that the darker and smoother the asphalt surface, 

the greater is its attractiveness to polarotactic mayflies. Imaging polarimetry 

revealed that, when mayflies swarm at sunset asphalt surfaces mimic a 

highly and horizontally polarizing water surface to water-seeking mayflies. 

The highly and horizontally polarizing asphalt roads with relatively 

homogeneous distributions of the degree and direction of polarization of 

reflected light are much more attractive to polarotactic mayflies than water 

surfaces. An asphalt surface can reflect and polarize the incident light in such 

a way that the reflected light becomes a supernormal stimulus for water-

seeking mayflies in comparison to the light reflected from water. Multiple-

choice experiments showed that highly and horizontally polarizing shiny 

black plastic sheets create this same phenomenon. A relatively small (a few 



Introduction 3 

m2) shiny black plastic sheet attracted all the mayflies swarming above the 

asphalt road within several tens of metres (Kriska et al., 1998). 

Night-migrating water-seeking polarotactic insects can be attracted to 

streetlamps above dry asphalt roads by positive phototaxis. As they approach 

the lamplit asphalt, they can also perceive the asphalt-reflected horizontally 

polarized light, and can be compelled to remain temporarily in the light spots 

on the asphalt (Figure 2), if the polarized light signature is strong enough. 

 

 

Figure 2. (A) The asphalt road in daylight on the beach of lake Balaton (at 

Balatonszemes, Hungary), where at night aquatic beetles have been observed to 

land on the lamplit dry asphalt surface. (B) The same asphalt road at night. The 

polarized light pollution of this road illuminated by streetlamps at night is 

synergetically supported by the conventional photopollution of the lamps: night-

flying polarotactic aquatic insects are first lured by positive phototaxis to the 

streetlamps, then they are attracted to the highly and horizontally polarized light 

reflected from the asphalt. (C) A lamplit asphalt surface at night. (D) A great 

silver diving beetle (Hydrophilus piceus) attracted by a streetlamp and landed on 

the dry asphalt below the lamp. 

The major aim of this work is to present new experimental data about 

the reflection-polarization characteristics of various asphalt surfaces to 

understand the conditions under which positively polarotactic insects can be 

attracted to asphalt. 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 4  

1.2. POLARIZED LIGHT POLLUTION AND POLARIZED 

ECOLOGICAL TRAPS 
 

It is a well-known fact that the degradation of human views of the night 

sky in and near cities makes practically all astronomical observations 

impossible. The stars and other celestial bodies are washed out by artificial 

lights that are either directed or reflected upward. This phenomenon is called 

the 'astronomical light pollution' (Riegel, 1973; Upgren, 1996; Wilson, 1998; 

Cinzano et al., 2001; Rich and Longcore, 2006, p. 3). On the other hand, the 

term 'ecological light pollution' is used to describe all kinds of 

'photopollution' (a synonym of 'light pollution') which disrupts ecosystems 

and cause disturbances to natural behaviours in various animals (Verheijen, 

1958, 1985; Longcore and Rich, 2004, 2006; Rich and Longcore, 2006). 

Ecological light pollution has been defined by Verheijen (1958, 1985) as the 

"degradation of the photic habitat by artificial light". It involves direct glare, 

chronically increased illumination, and temporary, unexpected fluctuations 

in lighting. Its sources include sky glow, lighted structures (e.g., buildings, 

towers, bridges), street lights, security lights, lights of vehicles and fishing 

boats, flares on offshore hydrocarbon platforms, and lights on undersea 

research vessels (Rich and Longcore, 2006, pp. 3-4). Both the documented 

and possible ecological consequences of artificial night lighting were 

comprehensively summarized in the monograph edited by Rich and 

Longcore (2006). 

The first effects of artificial night lights is the attraction, or repulsion of 

animals by the spatiotemporally enhanced intensity of light relative to the 

dark environment. This phenomenon, called positive or negative phototaxis, 

is elicited by the intensity and/or colour of artificial light. Phototaxis has 

been considered as the major visual phenomenon underlying the ecological 

light pollution. Horváth et al. (2009) introduced the term 'polarized light 

pollution' (PLP) as a new kind of ecological photopollution. PLP refers to 

highly and horizontally polarized light reflected from smooth (shiny) 

artificial surfaces having adverse effects on polarotactic aquatic insects, 

including all insects, the larvae of which live in water (e.g., aquatic beetles 

and water bugs, dragonflies, mayflies, caddis flies, stoneflies, tabanid flies 

and mosquitoes). 

Most species of aquatic insects (e.g., Ephemeroptera, Odonata, 

Plecoptera, Trichoptera) must return to water to lay their eggs. Water bodies 

also often serve as rendezvous sites for both sexes of aquatic insects. As 

orientation in aquatic insects is predominantly visual, we may ask for the 



Introduction 5 

optical cues by which specific water bodies are recognized. Rudolf Schwind 

(1983a,b, 1984a,b, 1985a,b) discovered that the water bug, backswimmer 

(Notonecta glauca) detects water by means of the horizontally polarized 

light reflected from the water surface (Schwind and Horváth, 1993), rather 

than by the intensity or colour of water-reflected light, or by the glittering, or 

mirroring of the water surface. In the ventral eye region of Notonecta 

Schwind et al. (1984) found ultraviolet-sensitive photoreceptors with 

horizontal and vertical microvilli being highly sensitive to horizontally and 

vertically polarized light (Schwind, 1983b). These orthogonally polarization-

sensitive photoreceptors are able to determine whether the direction of 

polarization of light from the optical environment is horizontal or not. In 

Notonecta an exactly or nearly horizontally polarized light stimulus elicits a 

typical plunge reaction (Schwind, 1984b), a form of positive polarotaxis. 

The ventral eye region in many aquatic insects is also sensitive to the 

polarization of light in the visible or ultraviolet spectral ranges (Schwind, 

1991, 1995). These insects find their habitat on the basis of the horizontally 

polarized light reflected from the water surface (Horváth, 1995; Gál et al., 

2001a). Aquatic insects detect polarization in that region of the spectrum, 

which is characteristic of their preferred habitat (Schwind, 1995). Depth, 

turbidity, transparency, colour, surface roughness of the water and 

substratum composition as well as the illumination strongly influence the 

reflection-polarization characteristics of water bodies (Horváth and Varjú, 

2004). Polarized light reflected by water provides important information on 

the quality of freshwater habitats for polarotactic insects and can aid the 

orientation of these insects from a distance when other cues (e.g., air 

humidity, dimension and shape of the water body, undulation of the water 

surface, water plants on the surface and the shore, temperature and odour) 

are still ineffective. 

In a series of observations Schwind (1985a,b, 1989, 1991, 1995) showed 

that several species of aquatic bugs and beetles are positively polarotactic. 

Later studies (Kriska et al., 1998, 2006a, 2007, 2008; Horváth et al., 1998, 

2007, 2008; Wildermuth, 1998, 2007; Bernáth et al., 2001a; Wildermuth and 

Horváth, 2005; Csabai et al., 2006; Lerner et al., 2008; Boda and Csabai, 

2009a,b; Turcsányi et al., 2009) found that beside aquatic bugs and beetles, 

other water insects like dragonflies, mayflies, tabanid flies, caddis flies and 

chironomid mosquitoes exhibit positive polarotaxis when searching for 

water. More than 300 polarotactic aquatic insect species are known that 

recognize their aquatic habitat by horizontally polarized water-reflected light 

(Horváth and Kriska, 2008). Presently, the only known aquatic insect species 

that does not select its aquatic oviposition site by means of polarotaxis is the 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 6  

yellow fever mosquito, Aedes aegypti (Bernáth et al., 2008). Thus, apart 

from A. aegypti, it is quite understandable that polarotactic insects can be 

deceived by and attracted to every artificial surface that reflects highly and 

horizontally polarized light; polarized light can function as a supernormal 

behavioural stimulus. The physical (1), behavioural (2) and ecological (3) 

bases of PLP are the following: 

According to the rule of Umow (1905), the darker a surface in a given 

part of the spectrum, the higher the degree of linear polarization p of light 

reflected from it. Since diffuse reflection from rough (matte) surfaces results 

in depolarization, the smoother (the shinier) a surface, the higher the p of 

reflected light. Since the direction of polarization of light reflected from 

smooth dielectric materials is always perpendicular to the plane of reflection, 

if this plane is exactly or nearly vertical, the reflected light is exactly or 

approximately horizontally polarized. From these it follows: 

 

(1) Smooth and dark artificial surfaces with exactly/nearly vertical 

plane of reflection reflect highly and exactly/nearly horizontally 

polarized light. 

 

The higher the p of light and the less deviates its direction of 

polarization from the horizontal, the greater its attractiveness to polarotactic 

aquatic insects (Horváth and Varjú, 2004). Consequently: 

 

(2) Smooth and dark artificial surfaces with exactly/nearly vertical 

plane of reflection are highly attractive to polarotactic insects. 

 

Aquatic insects attracted to highly and horizontally polarizing dry 

artificial surfaces may perish due to dehydration, or may oviposit onto these 

surfaces where their eggs fail to hatch. Thus: 

 

(3) Highly and horizontally polarizing artificial surfaces may act as 

'polarized ecological traps' for ovipositing polarotactic aquatic 

insects sensu Schlaepfer et al. (2002) and Robertson and Hutto 

(2005), because such surfaces are more attractive, but less suitable 

for survival and reproduction than natural habitats. 

 

Modern human development has resulted in the introduction of different 

sources of PLP to natural habitats. In the natural optical environment only 

the flat water surface reflects horizontally polarized light, the p of which is 

high if light is reflected from dark water bodies at the Brewster angle 



Introduction 7 

(Horváth and Varjú, 2004). Today, PLP is mainly a byproduct of the human 

architectural, building, industrial and agricultural technology. The 

phenomenon of PLP is global and new in an evolutionary sense, having 

increased rapidly only over the last decades, following the spread of highly 

and horizontally polarizing artificial surfaces such as oil spill lakes and 

open-air oil reservoirs, asphalt roads, plastic sheets, glass surfaces and cars, 

for example. PLP is a well-documented cause of adult and egg mortality 

among aquatic beetles and bugs, mayflies and caddis flies (Horváth and 

Kriska, 2008), can alter the relationship among predators (e.g., spiders, birds 

and bats) and their insect prey, and even has potential to alter community 

composition (Horvath et al. 2008). PLP is also the most common cause of 

ecological traps, cases of maladaptive habitat selection in which organisms 

come to prefer the worst available habitat in terms of survival and 

reproductive success. Such cases are especially problematic in terms of 

conservation, because they are predicted to lead to rapid population declines, 

and possibly extinction (Delibes et al., 2001; Kokko and Sutherland, 2001). 

Consequently, PLP has great potential to threaten populations of endangered 

aquatic insect species. 

PLP can occur not only in daytime, but also at night, if moonlight or city 

light (e.g., skyglow, streetlamps) is reflected from polarized-light-polluting 

surfaces. Vulnerability to PLP (based on positive polarotaxis) could be 

enhanced by the synergetical interaction with conventional photopollution 

(based on positive phototaxis) caused by artificial night lighting. PLP could 

also be influenced by lunar cycles, especially in rural environment, where 

artificial night lighting is rare or lacking. It is important to determine and 

monitor the sources of PLP in order to minimize and/or replace them by 

artificial surfaces which are "aquatic insect friendly". Since many human 

developments with numerous polarized-light-polluting artificial surfaces are 

near water bodies (Marsh and Grossa, 2002), the aquatic insects living in/at 

lakes, rivers, ponds and streams are all subject to PLP. Because aquatic 

insects are critically important as members of food webs in aquatic 

ecosystems, adverse effects of PLP on these animals could have serious 

ecological consequences. 

Flight to horizontally polarized light reflected from artificial surfaces 

could disturb the ecology of aquatic insects, and often can lead to high 

mortality of the adults and/or the eggs laid onto these polarized-light-

polluting surfaces. Polarotactic aquatic insects frequently are not able to 

escape from the source of PLP. We call this behaviour the "polarization 

captivity effect" sensu Eisenbeis (2006), which culminates in the death of 

insects due to dehydration and exhaustion. The migration, dispersal, mating 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 8  

and reproduction of aquatic insects can also be disturbed by sources of PLP 

encountered in their long-distance flight paths. We call this the "polarization 

crash barrier effect" sensu Eisenbeis (2006) because of the interruption of 

movement across the landscape. Aquatic insects are also vulnerable to 

normal (unpolarized) artificial lights: Scheibe (2000), for example, 

documented that streetlamps have a long-distance effect for light-susceptible 

mayflies and caddis flies emerging from a small mountain stream. The night-

time attraction of these insects to lamps is so strong that if there were a row 

of streetlamps along a stream, a species could become locally extinct in a 

short time. This extinction can only be accelerated by PLP. 

In this work we measured the light polarizing ability of asphalt roads, 

which phenomenon is responsible for the PLP of asphalt surfaces. We also 

show some simple ways to reduce, or even eliminate, the PLP of asphalt. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 2 

 

 

 

METHOD: MEASURING THE 

POLARIZATION PATTERNS OF ASPHALT 

SURFACES BY IMAGING POLARIMETRY 
 

 

Using theoretical calculations (Schwind and Horváth, 1993; Horváth, 

1995; Horváth and Pomozi, 1997) and imaging polarimetry (Horváth and 

Zeil, 1996; Horváth and Varjú, 1997, 2004; Gál et al., 2001b; Mizera et al., 

2001; Horváth et al., 1997, 2002; Bernáth et al., 2002, 2004; Malik et al., 

2008), the reflection-polarization characteristics of water surfaces and 

artificial reflectors can be compared. Imaging polarimetry is a useful 

technique to establish and monitor the sources of polarized light pollution. In 

this work we used also this method to measure the reflection-polarization 

patterns of asphalt surfaces. 

The reflection-polarization patterns of various asphalt surfaces were 

measured by imaging polarimetry in the red (650 nm), green (550 nm) and 

blue (450 nm) parts of the spectrum. The method of imaging polarimetry 

was described in detail elsewhere (Horváth and Varjú, 1997; Mizera et al., 

2001). Here we mention only the fact that when a linearly polarizing filter is 

rotated in front of a camera, the intensity and colour of the recorded scene 

change sinusoidally, if the incident light is partially linearly polarized. 

Taking three pictures from the scenery through the polarizer at three 

different orientations of its transmission axis, we obtain the so-called 

polarization pictures. After the evaluation of these pictures by an appropriate 

computer program, we obtain the two-dimensional spatial distributions of the 

intensity I, degree of linear polarization p, and angle of polarization  (e.g., 

from the vertical, as a reference direction,) of light coming from the 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 10  

investigated scenery in the red, green and blue spectral range, where the 

camera's detectors are maximally sensitive. 

 

 

Figure 3. Schematic representation of the method of imaging polarimetry. (A) 

Recording the polarization pictures: three pictures of the scene are taken by a 

camera through a linearly polarizing filter (P) with three different directions 

(angles  = 1, 2, 3 from the vertical) of its transmission axis. (B) The three 

polarization pictures of an asphalt surface (left half: dry, right half: wet, top half: 

rough and bright, bottom half: smooth and dark), where double-headed arrows 

show the directions of the polarizer's transmission axis. (C) Computer evaluation 

of the recorded polarization pictures. (D) Visualization of the measured 

polarization patterns on the computer monitor. 

Figure 3 shows schematically the method of imaging polarimetry. The 

first step (Figure 3A) is the recording of the polarization pictures: three 

pictures of the scene are taken by a camera through a linearly polarizing 



Method: Measuring the Polarization Patterns of Asphalt… 11 

filter P with three different directions (angles  = 1, 2, 3 from the 

vertical) of its transmission axis. Figure 3B shows three polarization pictures 

of an asphalt surface; the double-headed arrows represent the directions of 

the polarizer's transmission axis. The left half of the asphalt was dry, while 

its right half was wet. Furthermore the top half was rough and bright, while 

the bottom half was smooth and dark. The third step in imaging polarimetry 

is the computer evaluation of the recorded polarization pictures, and the 

fourth (and last) step is the visualization of the measured polarization 

patterns on the computer monitor. 

We measured the reflection-polarization patterns of several different 

asphalt surfaces (rough/smooth, dark grey/light grey, black/white-painted) in 

Hungary and Sweden under different meteorological conditions 

(clear/cloudy sky, sunny/shady and dry/wet asphalt) and from different 

directions of view relative to the solar meridian. The optical axis of the 

imaging polarimeter from the horizontal was also different. 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 3 

 

 

 

RESULTS 
 

 

3.1. POLAROTACTIC AQUATIC INSECTS OBSERVED TO 

LAND ON ASPHALT ROADS 
 

 

During our field experiments, performed almost every year from 1997 at 

an asphalt road running in the vicinity of a mountain creak near Dömörkapu, 

we observed that mayflies and stoneflies are deceived by and attracted to the 

asphalt surface, on which they land and lay their eggs in large numbers. The 

mayflies perform typical reproductive behaviour above the asphalt road: the 

males swarm above the asphalt, display species-specific nuptial dances, 

chase the females flying through the male swarms and copulate. Details of 

these behaviours are described in detail elsewhere (Kriska et al., 1998). 

Figure 1 shows some examples of the mayflies and stoneflies attracted to and 

landed on the dry asphalt road investigated. The male Rhithrogena 

semicolorata and the female and male Epeorus silvicola mayflies in Figure 

1A-1C were photographed in June 1997, while the male Epeorus silvicola 

and Ephemera danica mayflies, the female Perla burmeisteriana stoneflies 

and their carcasses crushed by cars in Figure 1D-1I were photographed in 

June 2008. 

The eggs laid by mayflies and stoneflies on the dry asphalt inevitably 

perish within about an hour due to dehydration. Similarly, if female mayflies 

and stoneflies crawling on the asphalt road are crushed by cars (Figure 1G-

1I), their egg-batches perish too. Every year we also observed that white and 

yellow wagtails (Motacilla alba and M. flava) systematically feed on the 

mayflies and stoneflies attracted by the asphalt road. These birds either chase 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 14  

and capture the insects flying above the asphalt, or pick up the insects landed 

on the asphalt, or their carcasses. This behaviour of wagtails on asphalt roads 

was quite similar to that observed on huge shiny black plastic sheets laid 

onto the ground and used frequently in agriculture (Bernáth and Horváth, 

1999; Bernáth et al., 2001b). During feeding on asphalt roads the birds are in 

danger due to the car traffic. Some carcasses of wagtails hit by cars were also 

observed by us at the investigated asphalt road. 

 

 

Figure 4. Colour picture and patterns of the intensity I, degree of linear 

polarization p and angle of polarization  (clockwise from the vertical) of light 

reflected from a sunlit, partly shady, dry asphalt road measured in the red (650 

nm), green (550 nm) and blue (450 nm) parts of the spectrum by imaging 

polarimetry. The polarimeter viewed toward the solar meridian, and the angle of 

elevation of its optical axis was 35
o
 from the horizontal. The grey and colour 

codes of p and  are shown by the insets in the topmost row. The darker the grey 

tone, the higher is p. Red colours, for example, code angles of polarization 0
o
   

< 45
o
. Regions reflecting exactly ( = 90

o
) or nearly (  90

o
) horizontally 

polarized light are shaded by bright green and violet colours in the lowermost 



Results 15 

row, in which the double-headed arrows show the local direction of polarization 

of reflected light. 

On an asphalt road running parallel to the beach of the Hungarian lake 

Balaton we observed in July 2005 that at night great silver diving beetles 

(Hydrophilus piceus) were lured by positive phototaxis by the streetlamps. 

They landed on the dry asphalt road, where they crawled for 5-10 minutes 

(Figure 2), and finally left the road, or flew away. Some of them returned 

several times to the asphalt surface illuminated by streetlamps. It is pertinent 

to assume that the latter reaction might have been elicited by the highly and 

horizontally polarized asphalt-reflected light (positive polarotaxis), because 

these beetles also detect water by the horizontally polarized reflected light 

(Bernáth et al., 2001a). Thus the polarized light pollution of this road 

illuminated by streetlamps at night is synergetically supported by the 

conventional photopollution of the lamps: night-flying polarotactic aquatic 

insects are first lured by positive phototaxis to the streetlamps, then they are 

attracted to the highly and horizontally polarized light reflected from the 

asphalt. Figure 2A shows the asphalt road in daylight on the beach of lake 

Balaton at Balatonszemes, where at night the great silver diving beetles have 

been observed to land on the lamplit dry asphalt road. In Figure 2B the same 

asphalt road is seen at night. Figures 2C and 2D show the lamplit asphalt 

surface and a great silver diving beetle attracted by a streetlamp and landed 

on the asphalt below the lamp. 

 

3.2. REFLECTION-POLARIZATION CHARACTERISTICS 

OF ASPHALT SURFACES 
 

Our above observations, some other earlier reports on dragonflies 

attracted to asphalt roads (Puschnig, 1926; Bromley, 1928; Fraser, 1936; 

Whitehouse, 1941), and the fact that so many taxa of aquatic insects (e.g. 

mayflies, stoneflies, diving beetles and dragonflies) possess positive 

polarotaxis (Schwind, 1991, 1995; Horváth and Varjú, 2004), inspired us to 

measure the reflection-polarization characteristics of different asphalt 

surfaces under various illumination conditions by means of imaging 

polarimetry. 

Figure 4 shows the colour picture and the patterns of the intensity I, 

degree of linear polarization p, and angle of polarization  of light reflected 

from a sunlit, partly shady, dry asphalt road measured in the red (650 nm), 

green (550 nm) and blue (450 nm) parts of the spectrum by imaging 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 16  

polarimetry. Angle  is measured clockwise from the vertical throughout 

this work. The polarimeter viewed toward the solar meridian, and the angle 

of elevation of its optical axis was 35o from the horizontal. In Figure 4 we 

can see that the polarizing characteristics of the asphalt surface are 

practically independent of the wavelength of light, because the grey asphalt 

is colourless. We will present only the polarization patterns measured in the 

green (550 nm) part of the spectrum. The third row in Figure 4 shows that 

the degrees of polarization p of light reflected from the investigated asphalt 

road are much higher than those reflected by the surrounding grass. The p-

pattern of the asphalt road is slightly inhomogeneous: darker/brighter asphalt 

regions reflect light with higher/lower p. It is clear from the fourth row of 

Figure 4 that the studied asphalt road reflected exactly ( = 90o) or nearly 

(  90o) horizontally polarized light (encoded by bright green and violet 

colours). 

Figure 5 shows the reflection-polarization patterns of a sunlit dry asphalt 

surface from four different directions of view relative to the solar meridian: 

viewing (i) toward the solar meridian, (ii) clockwise perpendicularly to the 

solar meridian with sun at the left hand side with 45o solar elevation, (iii) 

toward the antisolar meridian, and (iv) anti-clockwise perpendicularly to the 

solar meridian with sun at the right hand side at 45o solar elevation. This 

figure demonstrates well that the intensity and the polarization 

characteristics of asphalt-reflected light depend strongly on the direction of 

view. The asphalt looks the brightest and reflects sunlight with the highest 

degree of polarization p when viewed toward the solar meridian, furthermore 

the reflected light is horizontally polarized (Figure 5A). When viewed 

toward the antisolar meridian, the asphalt reflects relatively weakly and 

again horizontally polarized light (Figure 5C). On the other hand, viewed 

perpendicularly to the solar meridian, p of asphalt-reflected sunlight is low, 

and its direction of polarization is tilted (Figure 5B, 5D): if the sun is at the 

left/right hand side, the direction of polarization tilts anti-clockwise/ 

clockwise (left/right) from the horizontal (Figure 5B/5D). 

Figure 6 shows the reflection-polarization patterns of a sunlit, partly 

shady dry asphalt road running eastward for three different solar directions: 

when the sun was shining (1) from the left hand side, (2) in the face of the 

polarimeter, and (3) from the right hand side. Here we can see again that the 

asphalt reflects highly/weakly polarized light when viewed toward the solar 

meridian/antisolar meridian (see middle row in Figure 6). Furthermore sunlit 

asphalt reflects horizontally polarized light if viewed toward the solar 

meridian (Figure 6B), and the direction of polarization of light reflected from 

sunlit asphalt is tilted left (Figure 6A) and right (Figure 6C) from the 



Results 17 

horizontal when the sun is at left and right, respectively. However, the shady 

asphalt regions (illuminated only by skylight) always reflect horizontally 

polarized light (see last row in Figure 6). 

 

 

Figure 5. Reflection-polarization patterns of a sunlit dry asphalt surface from 

four different directions of view relative to the solar meridian measured in the 

green (550 nm) part of the spectrum. The angle of elevation of the polarimeter's 

optical axis was 35
o
 from the horizontal. In the lowermost row the double-

headed arrows show the local direction of polarization of reflected light. (A) 

Viewing toward the solar meridian (SM). (B) Viewing clockwise 

perpendicularly to the solar meridian (PSM) with sun at the left hand side with 

45
o
 solar elevation. (C) Viewing toward the antisolar meridian (ASM). (D) 

Viewing anti-clockwise perpendicularly to the solar meridian (PSM) with sun at 

the right hand side at 45
o
 solar elevation. 

In Figure 7 we can see the reflection-polarization patterns of a dry 

asphalt surface if it is lamplit and sunlit when the polarimeter viewed toward 

the source of light (streetlamp, sun) and the angle of elevation of its optical 

axis was the same (20o from the horizontal). This figure demonstrates that 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 18  

an asphalt surface always reflects horizontally polarized light when viewed 

toward the direct source of light, which can be a streetlamp, or the sun, for 

example. 

 

Figure 6. Reflection-polarization patterns of a sunlit, partly shady dry asphalt 

road running eastward measured in the green (550 nm) part of the spectrum for 

three different solar directions. The angle of elevation of the polarimeter's optical 

axis was 20
o
 from the horizontal. In the lowermost row the double-headed 

arrows show the local direction of polarization of reflected light. (A) The sun 

was shining from the left hand side. (B) The sun was shining in the face of the 

polarimeter. (C) The sun was shining from the right hand side. 

 



Results 19 

 

Figure 7. Reflection-polarization patterns of a dry asphalt surface when it is lit 

by streetlamps (A) and sunlight (B) measured in the green (550 nm) part of the 

spectrum. The polarimeter viewed toward the source of light (streetlamp, sun) 

and the angle of elevation of its optical axis was 20
o
 from the horizontal. In the 

lowermost row the double-headed arrows show the local direction of polarization 

of reflected light. 

Figure 8 shows the reflection-polarization patterns of two different 

sunlit dry asphalt surfaces viewed toward the solar meridian with the same 

angle of elevation (35o from the horizontal) of the polarimeter's optical 

axis. In Figure 8A the left half of the road was brighter than the right one, 

because the left/right half was composed of old/new asphalt. We can see that 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 20  

brighter/darker asphalt surfaces reflect light with lower/higher degrees of 

polarization. In Figure 8B a rectangular part of the old rough (matte) asphalt 

surface was replaced by new smooth (shiny) asphalt. Here it is clearly shown 

that shiny (smooth) asphalt surfaces reflect highly polarized light, while 

matte (rough) asphalt surfaces reflect weakly polarized light. In both cases of 

Figure 8 the asphalt reflected horizontally polarized light (see last row in 

Figure 8), because the viewing direction pointed toward the solar meridian. 

 

 

Figure 8. Reflection-polarization patterns of two different sunlit dry asphalt 

surfaces measured in the green (550 nm) part of the spectrum. In both cases the 

polarimeter viewed toward the solar meridian, and the angle of elevation of its 

optical axis was 35
o
 from the horizontal. In the lowermost row the double-

headed arrows show the local direction of polarization of reflected light. (A) The 

left half of the asphalt surface is brighter than the right one, because the left/right 

half is composed of old/new asphalt. On the top part of the colour picture white 

guide lines on the road are visible. (B) Here a rectangular part of the old rough 

(matte) asphalt surface was replaced by new smooth (shiny) asphalt. On the top 

and middle parts of the colour picture white arrows as guide marks on the road 

are visible. 



Results 21 

 

Figure 9. Reflection-polarization patterns of three different sunlit dry asphalt 

surfaces (A-C) and a concrete surface (D) measured in the green (550 nm) part 

of the spectrum. The polarimeter viewed toward the solar meridian, and the 

angle of elevation of its optical axis was 35
o
 from the horizontal. In the 

lowermost row the double-headed arrows show the local direction of polarization 

of reflected light. (A) Asphalt with white guide lines. (B) Asphalt with a white 

arrow guide mark. (C) Asphalt with white zebra stripes. (D) A light grey 

concrete block with horizontal surface. 

Figures 9A, 9B and 9C represent the reflection-polarization patterns of 

sunlit dry asphalt surfaces with white guide lines, a white arrow guide mark 

and white zebra stripes. Figure 9D shows a light grey concrete block with a 

horizotal surface. In all four cases the polarimeter viewed toward the solar 

meridian, and the angle of elevation of its optical axis was 35o from the 

horizontal. We can see in the middle row of Figure 9 that the white paint of 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 22  

the guide lines/marks and zebra stripes (commonly used on asphalt roads) 

and the light grey concrete surface (used also frequently at roads) reflect 

light with very low degrees of polarization, while the asphalt itself reflects 

more or less polarized light, depending on its surface darkness and 

roughness. Here the reflected light was again horizontally polarized (last row 

in Figure 9), because the direction of view was toward the solar meridian. 

Figure 10 shows the reflection-polarization patterns of an asphalt road 

with patches of smooth (shiny) and rough (matte) surfaces illuminated by 

skylight at sunset. In the p-pattern of Figure 10 we can see that the rougher 

the road surface, the smaller the degree of polarization p of asphalt-reflected 

light due to the depolarizing effect of diffuse reflection. If the road is 

illuminated by skylight, coming from all possible directions, the direction of 

polarization of asphalt-reflected light is always exactly or approximately 

horizontal, as seen in the -pattern of Figure 10. 

Figure 11 shows the reflection-polarization patterns of an asphalt 

surface with four different characteristics: the top left quarter was dry and 

rough, the top right quarter wet and rough, the bottom left quarter dry and 

smooth, while the bottom right quarter was wet and smooth. The three 

polarization pictures of this asphalt surface are shown in Figure 3B. The 

asphalt was illuminated by skylight at sunset. We can see in the last row of 

Figure 11 that, independently of its surface characterisics, the skylit asphalt 

reflects always horizontally polarized light. On the other hand, the degree of 

polarization p of asphalt-reflected light strongly depends on the surface 

features (middle row in Figure 11): (i) p of light reflected from wet asphalt is 

much higher than that reflected from dry asphalt, furthermore (ii) smooth 

asphalt polarizes the reflected light stronger than rougher one. In the p-

pattern of Figure 11 it is also clearly seen that the asphalt-reflected light is 

totally and horizontally polarized (with p = 100% and  = 90o) at the 

Brewster angle, when the angle of reflection  from the vertical is Brewster = 

arctan(n) = 57.3o for the refractive index n  1.56 of asphalt. The larger the 

deviation  = |  Brewster| of the angle of reflection from the Brewster 

angle, the lower the p of asphalt-reflected light. If  is small, the asphalt-

reflected light is very highly (p < 100%) and nearly horizontally polarized 

(  90o). This asphalt region is called the Brewster zone. All these features 

of the degree of polarization p of asphalt-reflected light are also well seen in 

Figure 11. 

 

 

 



Results 23 

 

Figure 10. Reflection-polarization patterns of an asphalt road with patches of 

smooth and rough surface measured in the green (550 nm) part of the spectrum. 

The angle of elevation of the polarimeter's optical axis was 35
o
 from the 

horizontal, and the asphalt was illuminated by skylight at sunset. In the bottom 

row the double-headed arrows show the local direction of polarization of 

reflected light. 

 

 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 24  

 

Figure 11. Reflection-polarization patterns of an asphalt surface with four 

different characteristics (top left quarter: dry and rough, top right quarter: wet 

and rough, bottom left quarter: dry and smooth, bottom right quarter: wet and 

smooth) measured in the green (550 nm) part of the spectrum. The angle of 

elevation of the polarimeter's optical axis was 35
o
 from the horizontal, and the 

asphalt was illuminated by skylight at sunset. In the lowermost row the double-

headed arrows show the local direction of polarization of reflected light. 

Directions of view corresponding to the Brewster angle (Brewster = 57.3
o
 from the 

vertical) of asphalt are represented by a horizontal red line. The three 

polarization pictures of this scene are shown in Figure 3B. 



Results 25 

 

Figure 12. Reflection-polarization patterns of four different asphalt surfaces 

under overcast skies measured in the green (550 nm) part of the spectrum. The 

angle of elevation of the polarimeter's optical axis was 35
o
 (A) and 20

o
 (B-D) 

from the horizontal. In the lowermost row the white bars show the local direction 

of polarization of reflected light. (A) A wet asphalt surface with two different 

white-black chequered patterns. (B) A wet light grey asphalt road with a wet 

dark grey sidewalk. (C) As B, but here both asphalt surfaces are dry. (D) A dry 

patchy asphalt road with four different surface characteristics: rr: rough and 

reddish, rw: rough and white, rg: rough and grey, sb: shiny and black. 

Figure 12 shows the reflection-polarization patterns of four different 

asphalt surfaces under overcast skies. In Figure 12A a wet asphalt with two 

different white-black chequered patterns is seen. It is clearly visible that the 

white/black areas of the asphalt reflect light with low/high degrees of 

polarization p, and the direction of polarization of reflected light is 

everywhere horizontal, because the incident light comes from above (sky), 

and thus the average plane of reflection is vertical. In Figure 12B a wet light 

grey asphalt road with a wet dark grey sidewalk are seen. Again, we observe 

that the darker asphalt sidewalk polarizes the reflected light more strongly 

than the brighter asphalt road, and both asphalt surfaces reflect horizontally 

polarized light. Similar reflection-polarization characteristics are seen in 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 26  

Figure 12C, when both asphalt surfaces are dry, but then the differences in p 

are smaller between the road and the sidewalk. In Figure 12D a dry patchy 

asphalt road with four different surface features is shown. The p-pattern 

shows that the rough surface areas possess a lower polarizing capability than 

the darker ones. On the other hand, all asphalt patches with various surface 

characteristics reflect horizontally polarized light, because they are 

illuminated by light from above (overcast sky). Figure 12D demonstrates 

well that a patchy asphalt road with heterogeneous surface roughness, 

brightness and colour possesses a patchy p-pattern, but a homogeneous -

pattern when illuminated only by light from the sky. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 4 

 

 

 

DISCUSSION 
 

 

4.1. WHEN DO ASPHALT SURFACES REFLECT HIGHLY 

AND HORIZONTALLYPOLARIZED LIGHT? 
 

On the basis of our quantitative imaging polarimetric measurements we 

can establish the fundamental polarization characteristics of light reflected 

from asphalt surfaces as functions of the illumination conditions and surface 

features. Figure 13 summarizes qualitatively the directions of polarization of 

light reflected from a sunlit dry asphalt road as a function of the solar 

azimuth direction relative to the road line. The direction of polarization of 

asphalt-reflected light is always perpendicular to the plane of reflection 

determined by the observer (polarimeter), the point observed and the sun (or 

full moon at night). If the observer is facing the sun, the reflection plane of 

sunlight is exactly or nearly vertical, thus the direction of polarization of 

asphalt-reflected light is exactly or nearly horizontal. The same is true when 

the observer is facing toward the antisolar meridian. Hence, from both 

directions of view (solar and antisolar meridians) sunlit asphalt surfaces can 

be attractive to positively polarotactic aquatic insects. If the sun is shining 

from left/right, the reflection plane of sunlight is tilted to left/right from the 

vertical, thus the direction of polarization of asphalt-reflected light is tilted to 

right/left relative to the vertical (or to left/right from the horizontal). Similar 

reflection-polarization characteristics of sunlit black burnt-up stubble-fields 

have been measured by Kriska et al. (2006b). 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 28  

 

Figure 13. Schematic representation of the directions of polarization (double-

headed arrows) of light reflected from a sunlit dry asphalt road for three different 

solar directions. 

Figure 14 shows qualitatively the directions of polarization of 

skylight/sunlight reflected from shady/sunlit regions of a dry asphalt road. 

As seen above, the direction of polarization of asphalt-reflected sunlight is 

usually tilted relative to the horizontal road surface, because it is always 

perpendicular to the plane of reflection, which is generally oblique. On the 

other hand, if the road is shady, that is illuminated by skylight only, the 

asphalt-reflected skylight is always horizontally polarized. Then light from 

the sky comes from all possible directions from above, and due to symmetry, 

the average incident direction of skylight is vertical. Thus the average plane 

of reflection is vertical, consequently, the average direction of polarization of 

asphalt-reflected skylight is horizontal. Thus, shady asphalt surfaces can 

always be attractive to polarotactic water insects. 



Discussion 29 

 

Figure 14. Schematic representation of the directions of polarization (double-

headed arrows) of skylight/sunlight reflected from shady/sunlit regions of a dry 

asphalt road. 

Hence, under certain illumination conditions and directions of view, 

asphalt roads reflect exactly or nearly horizontally polarized light with 

higher or lower degrees of polarization. This asphalt-reflected 

sunlight/skylight can be distracting or even blinding for car or van drivers. If 

the bright asphalt-reflected light is horizontally polarized, then it can be 

partially filtered by polarized sunglasses with vertical transmission direction. 

This is shown in Figures 15 and 16. If sunglasses are rotated to and fro in 

front of our eyes when we look at the sky (or an asphalt road), the firmament 

(or the road) becomes periodically brighter and darker (Figure 15), because 

the partially linearly polarized skylight (or asphalt-reflected light) is 

periodically more or less blocked by the polarizing filter of the sunglasses. 

Direct sunlight is unpolarized, but after reflection from a horizontal asphalt 

surface it can become partially horizontally polarized. Polarized sunglasses 

with vertical transmission axis transmit only the vertically polarized 

component of direct sunlight, thus reducing its intensity to half. The same is 

true for the asphalt-reflected light, but its transmitted intensity is much more 

reduced, because its vertically polarized component is much smaller than 

that of sunlight. Note that this filtering of the asphalt-reflected light can 

function only under such special illumination conditions and viewing 

directions (see above), if the reflected light is exactly or nearly horizontally 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 30  

polarized. Therefore polarized sunglasses do not always function perfectly. 

Regardless, sunglasses are worth wearing because they also reduce the 

usually horizontally polarized glitter of water surfaces (Gál et al., 2001a; 

Horváth and Varjú, 2004). 

 

 

Figure 15. Demonstration of the functioning of a polarizer sunglass. White 

double-headed arrows show the direction of the transmission axis of the linear 

polarizer, while black arrows represent the direction of polarization of skylight. 

(A) If the direction of polarization of skylight is parallel to the transmission 

direction of the polarizer, skylight is transmitted through the polarizer sunglass, 

thus the sky looks bright. (B) If the direction of polarization of skylight is 

perpendicular to the transmission direction of the polarizer, skylight is wiped out 

by the polarizer sunglass, thus the sky looks dark. 

We have seen that the rougher and/or brighter an asphalt surface, the 

lower the degree of polarization of asphalt-reflected light. Rough surfaces 

reflect light diffusely, that is in all possible directions, resulting in all 

possible directions of polarization being always perpendicular to the actual 

plane of reflection. This phenomenon causes depolarization, i.e. reduction of 

the net degree of polarization p of reflected light. On the other hand, in a 

given part of the spectrum (at a given wavelength of light) the larger the 

intensity of reflected light, the lower its p. This phenomenon is called the 



Discussion 31 

Umow effect (Umow, 1905; Können, 1985; Horváth and Varjú, 2004). The 

direct consequence of the Umow effect is that darker/brighter asphalt 

surfaces reflect light with higher/lower degrees of polarization. 

 

 

Figure 16. Direct sunlight is unpolarized, but after reflection from a horizontal 

asphalt surface it can become partially horizontally polarized. A polarizer 

sunglass with vertical transmission axis transmits only the vertically polarized 

component of direct sunlight, thus reducing its intensity to half. The same is true 

for the partially horizontally polarized asphalt-reflected light, but its transmitted 

intensity is much more reduced, because its vertically polarized component is 

much smaller than that of sunlight. 

 

4.2. REDUCING THE POLARIZED LIGHT 

POLLUTION OF ASPHALT SURFACES 
 

An understanding of the above-mentioned reflection-polarization 

phenomena can be used to reduce the polarized light pollution of asphalt 

surfaces near aquatic habitats that host polarotactic insects. The asphalt 

surface must be prepared in such a way that its surface does become rough 

and bright. The simplest methods of preparation should be: 

 

 The asphalt surface can be covered by small-sized white gravel. The 

gravel reflects light diffusely, which results in depolarization. This 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 32  

depolarization is further strengthened by the whiteness of the gravel 

due to the Umow effect. 

 White stripes can be painted onto the asphalt surface. These white 

stripes depolarize strongly the reflected light because of the Umow 

effect. 

 

Figure 17 demonstrates an easy way to accomplish a reduction of the 

polarized light pollution of smooth (shiny) dark (black) asphalt surfaces: 

covering the asphalt surface with small-sized white gravel. 

 

 

Figure 17. Shiny black horizontal asphalt surfaces are highly and horizontally 

polarizing, thus they are strong sources of polarized light pollution. This can be 

reduced or even eliminated, if the asphalt is covered by small-sized white gravel, 

which depolarizes light due to diffuse reflection (roughness) and the Umow 

effect (whiteness). 

Choice experiments performed in the field showed that if polarotactic 

insects can choose between a water surface and an artificial surface 

reflecting highly and horizontally polarized light, the insects will prefer the 

latter (Horváth and Varjú, 2004). But what is the physical/optical reason for 

this maladaptive preference? Figure 18 helps explain. The amount of light 

coming from a water body is usually not negligible relative to that reflected 

from the water surface. In this case the net polarization of light returned by 

water is governed by the polarization characteristics of two components: (1) 

the partially horizontally polarized light reflected from the water surface, and 

(2) the partially vertically polarized refracted light coming from the water. If, 

in a given part of the spectrum, the intensity of the first component is 

larger/smaller than that of the second one, then the water-returned light is 



Discussion 33 

partially horizontally/vertically polarized; while if the intensities of both 

components are equal, the water returns unpolarized light. Consequently, the 

reflection-polarization characteristics of water bodies strongly depends on 

the spectrum of light backscattered by the particles suspended in water and 

of the light reflected by the bottom of water. Dark-looking waters reflect 

typically highly and horizontally polarized light at the Brewster angle in both 

the ultraviolet (UV) and visible parts of the spectrum. Bright-looking waters 

generally return weakly and not always horizontally polarized light in the 

long-wavelength (red, green) parts of the spectrum, and they reflect highly 

and horizontally polarized light only in the blue and UV spectral ranges 

(Horváth and Varjú, 2004). On the other hand, the material of asphalt 

completely absorbs the 2nd componet of light in Figure 18, thus the 

reflection-polarization of asphalt-reflected light is determined exclusively by 

the 1st component, resulting in always very high degrees of polarization (p  

100%) with directions of polarization perpendicular to the plane of reflection 

at the Brewster angle. Shady, dark grey or black asphalt surfaces reflect 

always highly and horizontally polarized light being very attractive to water-

seeking positively polarotactic aquatic insects, while brighter waters reflect 

weakly and/or not always horizontally polarized light being weakly 

attractive or even unattractive to these insects. Consequently, polarotactic 

insects prefer shady, dark asphalt surfaces against brighter water surfaces. 

 

 

Figure 18. Polarization of light returned from a body of water for unpolarized 

incident light. The returned light has two components: (1) the partially 

horizontally polarized light reflected from the water surface, and (2) the partially 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 34  

vertically polarized refracted light coming from the water. The ellipses and 

circles with vertical and horizontal double-headed arrows symbolize the "linear 

polarization ellipse" of light. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapter 5 

 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS 
 

 

In summary, we make the following conclusions based on the 

measurements of polarized light reflected from asphalt surfaces: 

 

(1) The direction of polarization of light reflected from rough sunlit 

asphalt surfaces is always perpendicular to the plane of 

reflection/scattering determined by the sun, the observer and the 

point observed. Since this plane is usually tilted relative to the 

horizontal asphalt surface, the direction of polarization of light 

reflected/scattered (returned) by sunlit asphalt surface is generally 

oblique with respect to the surface. The light returned by sunlit 

asphalt is (exactly or nearly) horizontally polarized only if the 

asphalt is viewed towards the solar or antisolar meridian. 

(2) The direction of polarization of light reflected from shady asphalt 

surfaces (illuminated by skylight only) is always (exactly or nearly) 

horizontally polarized. 

(3) The darker/brighter an asphalt surface, the higher/lower the degree 

of polarization of asphalt-reflected light. 

(4) The rougher/smoother an asphalt surface, the lower/higher the 

degree of polarization of asphalt-reflected light. 

(5) The degree of polarization of light reflected from wet asphalt is 

higher than that reflected from dry one. 

(6) If an asphalt surface reflects highly and (exactly or nearly) 

horizontally polarized light, it can deceive and attract positively 

polarotactic aquatic insects. These insects perform typical water-

specific reproductive behaviour above the asphalt, and the females 

may lay their eggs onto the asphalt. If polarotactic aquatic insects 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 36  

are confronted with a highly and horizontally polarizing asphalt 

surface placed in the vicinity of a water body, they choose the 

asphalt, because the asphalt-reflected light acts as a supernormal 

optical stimulus. Since the eggs laid onto asphalt inevitably perish, 

highly and horizontally polarizing asphalt surfaces can be 

ecological traps for polarotactic insects. This phenomenon is a 

typical and well-documented type of polarized light pollution. 

(7) The polarized light pollution of asphalt surfaces can be reduced or 

even eliminated by making the asphalt rough (matte) and bright (or 

white-striated). Rough asphalt surfaces reflect/scatter light 

diffusely, and bright/white-striated asphalt surfaces reflect only 

weakly polarized or unpolarized light. Both treatments ensure that 

the degree of polarization of asphalt-reflected light can be reduced 

below the threshold of polarization sensitivity of polarotactic 

aquatic insects. If a shiny dark asphalt surface is covered by small-

sized white gravel, or painted by matte white stripes, the polarized 

light pollution will be minimal. In areas with gravel roads the 

change of gravel to the more insect-attracting asphalt should, if 

possible, be avoided. 

(8) We propose to use these remedies at asphalt roads running near the 

emergence sites of endangered aquatic insects, especially in the 

vicinity of wetlands, rivers and lakes. 

(9) Conservation biologists and asphalt road planners should pay more 

attention to the reflection-polarization characteristics of asphalt 

surfaces because of their demonstrated polarized light pollution 

dangering polarotactic aquatic insects. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
 

 

This work was supported by the grant OTKA K-6846 (Experimental 

study of polarotaxis in caddis flies and tabanid flies) from the Hungarian 

Science Foundation, and the grant No. 232366 funded by the European 

Commission under the 7th Framework Programme (Research for the Benefit 

of Small and Medium Enterprises, TabaNOid: Trap for the novel control of 

horse-flies on open-air fields) received by G. Horváth and G. Kriska. We are 

grateful for the equipment donation of the German Alexander von Humboldt 

Foundation received by G. Horváth. Ramón Hegedüs, as a SCAR 6CI 

fellow, is thankful for the scholarship provided by the International Polar 

Foundation. This work was partially funded through the Spanish Ministry of 

Education and Science (MCINN) under the grant CTM2007-64751 and the 

EU project FP7-ICT-2009-248497. 

 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCES 
 

 

Bernáth, B. & Horváth, G. (1999). Visual deception of a Great White Egret 

by shiny plastic sheets. Ornis Hungarica, 8-9, 57-61. 

Bernáth, B., Szedenics, G., Molnár, G., Kriska, G. & Horváth, G. (2001a). 

Visual ecological impact of "shiny black anthropogenic products" on 

aquatic insects: oil reservoirs and plastic sheets as polarized traps for 

insects associated with water. Archives of Nature Conservation and 

Landscape Research, 40(2), 89-109. 

Bernáth, B., Szedenics, G., Molnár, G., Kriska, G. & Horváth, G. (2001b). 

Visual ecological impact of a peculiar waste oil lake on the avifauna: 

dual-choice field experiments with water-seeking birds using huge shiny 

black and white plastic sheets. Archives of Nature Conservation and 

Landscape Research, 40(1), 1-28. 

Bernáth, B., Szedenics, G., Wildermuth, H. & Horváth, G. (2002). How can 

dragonflies discern bright and dark waters from a distance? The degree 

of polarization of reflected light as a possible cue for dragonfly habitat 

selection. Freshwater Biology, 47, 1707-1719. 

Bernáth, B., Gál, J. & Horváth, G. (2004). Why is it worth flying at dusk for 

aquatic insects? Polarotactic water detection is easiest at low solar 

elevations. Journal of Experimental Biology, 207, 755-765. 

Bernáth, B., Horváth, G., Gál, J., Fekete, G. & Meyer-Rochow, V. B. (2008). 

Polarized light and oviposition site selection in the yellow fever 

mosquito: No evidence for positive polarotaxis in Aedes aegypti. Vision 

Research, 48, 1449-1455. 

Boda, P. & Csabai, Z. (2009a). Seasonal and diel dispersal activity 

characteristics of Sigara lateralis (Leach, 1817) (Heteroptera: Corixidae) 

with special emphasis on possible environmental factors and breeding 

state. Aquatic Insects, 31, 301-314. 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 40  

Boda, P. & Csabai, Z. (2009b). Seasonal and diel flight activity patterns of 

aquatic Coleoptera and Heteroptera. Verhandlungen der Internationalen 

Verein für Limnologie, 30, 1271-1274. 

Bromley, S. W. (1928). A dragonfly ovipositing on a paved highway. 

Bulletin of the Brooklyn Entomological Society, 23, 69. 

Cinzano, P., Falchi, F. & Elvidge, C. D. (2001). The first world atlas of the 

artificial night sky brightness. Monthly Notices of the Royal 

Astronomical Society, 328, 689-707. 

Csabai, Z., Boda, P., Bernáth, B., Kriska, G. & Horváth, G. (2006). A 

‘polarisation sun-dial’ dictates the optimal time of day for dispersal by 

flying aquatic insects. Freshwater Biology, 51, 1341-1350. 

Delibes, M., Gaona, P. & Ferreras, P. (2001). Effects of an attractive sink 

leading into maladaptive habitat selection. American Naturalist, 158, 

277-285. 

Eisenbeis, G. (2006). Artificial night lighting and insects: attraction of 

insects to streetlamps in a rural setting in Germany. In: Ecological 

Consequences of Artificial Night Lighting. C. Rich, & T. Longcore, 

(Eds.) Chapter 12, 281-304, Island Press, Washington - Covelo – 

London. 

Fraser, F. C. (1936). The Fauna of British India. Odonata. vol. 3. London, 

Taylor and Francis. 

Gál, J., Horváth, G. & Meyer-Rochow, V. B. (2001a). Measurement of the 

reflection-polarization pattern of the flat water surface under a clear sky 

at sunset. Remote Sensing of Environment, 76, 103-111. 

Gál, J., Horváth, G., Meyer-Rochow, V. B. & Wehner, R. (2001b). 

Polarization patterns of the summer sky and its neutral points measured 

by full-sky imaging polarimetry in Finnish Lapland north of the Arctic 

Circle. Proceedings of the Royal Society A, 457, 1385-1399. 

Horváth, G. (1995). Reflection-polarization patterns at flat water surfaces 

and their relevance for insect polarization vision. Journal of Theoretical 

Biology, 175, 27-37. 

Horváth, G. & Zeil, J. (1996). Kuwait oil lakes as insect traps. Nature, 379, 

303-304. 

Horváth, G., Gál, J. & Wehner, R. (1997). Why are water-seeking insects not 

attracted by mirages? The polarization pattern of mirages. 

Naturwissenschaften 84, 300-303 [Erratum 85, 90 (1998)]. 

Horváth, G. & Pomozi, I. (1997). How celestial polarization changes due to 

reflection from the deflector panels used in deflector loft and mirror 

experiments studying avian navigation. Journal of Theoretical Biology, 

184, 291-300. 



References 41 

Horváth, G. & Varjú, D. (1997). Polarization pattern of freshwater habitats 

recorded by video polarimetry in red, green and blue spectral ranges and 

its relevance for water detection by aquatic insects. Journal of 

Experimental Biology, 200, 1155-1163. 

Horváth, G., Bernáth, B. & Molnár, G. (1998). Dragonflies find crude oil 

visually more attractive than water: Multiple-choice experiments on 

dragonfly polarotaxis. Naturwissenschaften, 85, 292-297. 

Horváth, G. & Varjú, D. (2004). Polarized Light in Animal Vision  

Polarization Patterns in Nature. Springer-Verlag, Heidelberg - Berlin - 

New York, 447. 

Horváth, G., Barta, A., Gál, J., Suhai, B. & Haiman, O. (2002). Ground-

based full-sky imaging polarimetry of rapidly changing skies and its use 

for polarimetric cloud detection. Applied Optics, 41, 543-559. 

Horváth, G., Malik, P., Kriska, G. & Wildermuth, H. (2007). Ecological 

traps for dragonflies in a cemetery: the attraction of Sympetrum species 

(Odonata: Libellulidae) by horizontally polarizing black gravestones. 

Freshwater Biology, 52, 1700-1709. 

Horváth, G. & Kriska, G. (2008). Polarization vision in aquatic insects and 

ecological traps for polarotactic insects. In: Aquatic Insects: Challenges 

to Populations. (J. Lancaster, & R. A., Briers, Eds.) CAB International 

Publishing, Wallingford, Oxon, UK, Chapter 11, 204-229. 

Horváth, G., Kriska, G, Malik, P. & Robertson, B. (2009). Polarized light 

pollution: a new kind of ecological photopollution. Frontiers in Ecology 

and the Environment, 7, 317-325. 

Horváth, G., Majer, J., Horváth, L., Szivák, I. & Kriska, G. (2008). Ventral 

polarization vision in tabanids: horseflies and deerflies (Diptera: 

Tabanidae) are attracted to horizontally polarized light. 

Naturwissenschaften, 95, 1093-1100. 

Kokko, H. & Sutherland, W. J. (2001). Ecological traps in changing 

environments: ecological and evolutionary consequences of a 

behaviourally mediated Allee effect. Evolutionary Ecology Research, 3, 

537-551. 

Kriska, G., Horváth, G. & Andrikovics, S. (1998). Why do mayflies lay their 

eggs en masse on dry asphalt roads? Water-imitating polarized light 

reflected from asphalt attracts Ephemeroptera. Journal of Experimental 

Biology, 201, 2273-2286. 

Kriska, G., Csabai, Z., Boda, P., Malik, P. & Horváth, G. (2006a). Why do 

red and dark-coloured cars lure aquatic insects? The attraction of water 

insects to car paintwork explained by reflection-polarisation signals. 

Proceedings of the Royal Society of London B, 273, 1667-1671. 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 42  

Kriska, G., Malik, P., Csabai, Z. & Horváth, G. (2006b). Why do highly 

polarizing black burnt-up stubble-fields not attract aquatic insects? An 

exception proving the rule. Vision Research, 46, 4382-4386. 

Kriska, G., Bernáth, B. & Horváth, G. (2007). Positive polarotaxis in a 

mayfly that never leaves the water surface: polarotactic water detection 

in Palingenia longicauda (Ephemeroptera). Naturwissenschaften, 94, 

148-154. 

Kriska, G., Malik, P., Szivák, I. & Horváth, G. (2008). Glass buildings on 

river banks as "polarized light traps" for mass-swarming polarotactic 

caddis flies. Naturwissenschaften, 95, 461-467. 

Ladócsy, K. (1930). The mating flight of the Tisza mayfly (Palingenia 

longicauda, Oliv.) in 1929 in Szeged, part 2. Fishery 31(7-8), 28-30 (in 

Hungarian). 

Lerner, A., Meltser, N., Sapir, N., Erlick, C., Shashar, N. & Broza, M. 

(2008). Reflected polarization guides chironomid females to oviposition 

sites. Journal of Experimental Biology, 211, 3536-3543. 

Longcore, T. & Rich, C. (2004). Ecological light pollution. Frontiers in 

Ecology and the Environment, 2, 191-198. 

Longcore, T. & Rich, C. (2006). Synthesis. In: Ecological Consequences of 

Artificial Night Lighting. C. Rich, & T. Longcore, (Eds.) Chapter 17, 

413-430, Island Press, Washington - Covelo – London. 

Malik, P., Hegedüs, R., Kriska, G. & Horváth, G. (2008). Imaging 

polarimetry of glass buildings: Why do vertical glass surfaces attract 

polarotactic insects? Applied Optics, 47, 4361-4374. 

Marsh, W. M. & Grossa, J. M. Jr. (2002). Environmental Geography: 

Science, Land Use, and Earth Systems. 2nd edition, John Wiley and 

Sons, New York 

Mizera, F., Bernáth, B., Kriska, G. & Horváth, G. (2001). Stereo 

videopolarimetry: measuring and visualizing polarization patterns in 

three dimensions. Journal of Imaging Science and Technology, 45, 393-

399. 

Puschnig, R. (1926). Albanische Libellen. Konowia, 5, 33, 113, 208, 313. 

Rich, C. & Longcore, T. (Eds.) (2006). Ecological Consequences of 

Artificial Night Lighting. Island Press, Washington - Covelo – London. 

Riegel, K. W. (1973). Light pollution: outdoor lighting is a growing threat to 

astronomy. Science, 179, 1285-1291. 

Robertson, B. A. & Hutto, R. L. (2006). A framework for understanding 

ecological traps and an evaluation of existing evidence. Ecology, 87, 

1075-85. 



References 43 

Scheibe, M. A. (2000). Quantitative aspects of the attraction of roadway 

lighting to insects emerging from nearby waters (Ephemeroptera, 

Plecoptera, Trichoptera, Diptera: Simuliidae, Chironomidae, 

Empididae) with consideration of the spectral emission of different 

sources of light. Ph.D. thesis, Fachbereich Biologie, Johannes 

Gutenberg Universität, Mainz (in German) 

Schlaepfer M. A., Runge M. C. & Sherman P. W. (2002) Ecological and 

evolutionary traps. Trends in Ecology and Evolution, 17, 474-480. 

Schwind, R. (1983a). A polarization-sensitive response of the flying water 

bug Notonecta glauca to UV light. Journal of Comparative Physiology, 

150, 87-91. 

Schwind, R. (1983b). Zonation of the optical environment and zonation in 

the rhabdom structure within the eye of the backswimmer, Notonecta 

glauca. Cell and Tissue Research, 232, 53-63. 

Schwind, R. (1984a). Evidence for true polarization vision based on a two-

channel analyser system in the eye of the water bug, Notonecta glauca. 

Journal of Comparative Physiology, A, 154, 53-57. 

Schwind, R. (1984b). The plunge reaction of the backswimmer Notonecta 

glauca. Journal of Comparative Physiology, A, 155, 319-321. 

Schwind, R. (1985a). Sehen unter und über Wasser, Sehen von Wasser. 

Naturwissenschaften, 72, 343-352. 

Schwind, R. (1985b). A further proof of polarization vision of Notonecta 

glauca and a note on threshold intensity for eliciting the plunge reaction. 

Experientia, 41, 466-467. 

Schwind, R. (1989). A variety of insects are attracted to water by reflected 

polarized light. Naturwissenschaften, 76, 377-378. 

Schwind, R. (1991). Polarization vision in water insects and insects living on 

a moist substrate. Journal of Comparative Physiology A, 169, 531-540. 

Schwind, R. (1995). Spectral regions in which aquatic insects see reflected 

polarized light. Journal of Comparative Physiology, A, 177, 439-448. 

Schwind, R., Schlecht, P. & Langer, H. (1984). Microspectrophotometric 

characterization and localization of three visual pigments in the 

compound eye of Notonecta glauca L. (Heteroptera). Journal of 

Comparative Physiology A, 154, 341-346. 

Schwind, R. & Horváth, G. (1993). Reflection-polarization pattern at water 

surfaces and correction of a common representation of the polarization 

pattern of the sky. Naturwissenschaften, 80, 82-83. 

Turcsányi, I., Szentkirályi, F., Bernáth, B. & Kádár, F. (2009). Flight of 

mayflies towards horizontally polarised and unpolarised light. Aquatic 

Insects, 31 (supplement 1), 301-310. 



Horváth, Kriska, Malik, Hegedüs, Neumann, Åkesson & Robertson 44  

Umow, N. (1905). Chromatische Depolarisation durch Lichtzerstreuung. 

Physikalische Zeitschrift, 6, 674-676. 

Upgren, A. R. (1996). Night blindness, light pollution is changing 

astronomy, the environment, and our experience of nature. Amicus 

Journal, 17(4), 22-25. 

Verheijen, F. J. (1958). The mechanisms of the trapping effect of artificial 

light sources upon animals. Archives Néerlandaises de Zoologie, 13, 1-

107. 

Verheijen, F. J. (1985). Photopollution: artificial light optic spatial control 

systems fail to cope with. Incidents, causations, remedies. Experimental 

Biology, 44, 1-18. 

Whitehouse, F. C. (1941). A guide to the study of dragonflies of Jamaica. 

Bulletin of the Institute of Jamaica Science, Series No. 3, 1-69. 

Wildermuth, H. (1998). Dragonflies recognize the water of rendezvous and 

oviposition sites by horizontally polarized light: a behavioural field test. 

Naturwissenschaften, 85, 297-302. 

Wildermuth, H. (2007). Polarotaktische Reaktionen von Coenagrion puella 

und Libellula quadrimaculata auf Erdbeerkulturen als ökologische Falle 

(Odonata: Coenagrionidae, Libellulidae). Libellula, 26(3/4), 143-150. 

Wildermuth, H. & Horváth, G. (2005). Visual deception of a male Libellula 

depressa by the shiny surface of a parked car (Odonata: Libellulidae). 

International Journal of Odonatology, 8, 97-105. 

Wilson, A. (1998). Light pollution: efforts to bring back the night sky. 

Environmental Building News, 7(8), 8-14. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INDEX 
 

 

A 

agriculture, 15 

aquatic habitats, 34 

attractiveness, viii, 2, 6 

B 

beetles, vii, 3, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16 

birds, viii, 7, 15, 41 

blindness, 46 

breeding, 42 

C 

celestial bodies, 4 

changing environment, 43 

community, 7 

components, 34, 36 

composition, 5, 7 

compound eye, 46 

concrete, 22 

conservation, 7 

control, 39, 46 

copulation, vii, 1 

crude oil, 43 

D 

danger, 15 

degradation, 4 

dehydration, vii, 7, 8, 15 

depolarization, 6, 33, 34 

detection, 41, 43, 44 

deviation, 23 

E 

ecology, 8 

egg, 1, 7, 15 

emission, 45 

environment, 4, 5, 7, 8, 45, 46 

environmental factors, 42 

European Commission, 39 

extinction, vii, 7, 8 

F 

females, 1, 13, 38, 44 

flight, 8, 42, 44 

fluctuations, 4 

freshwater, 5, 43 

G 

Germany, 42 

grass, 16 

H 

habitat, 4, 5, 6, 7, 41, 42 

human development, 7, 8 

humidity, 5 



Index 46  

Hungary, ix, 1, 2, 3, 11 

I 

illumination, viii, 4, 5, 16, 29, 31 

India, 42 

insects, vii, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 15, 16, 29, 

31, 34, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46 

interaction, 8 

J 

Jamaica, 46 

K 

Kuwait, 42 

L 

lakes, viii, 7, 8, 38, 42 

land, 3, 13, 15 

landscape, 8, 41 

localization, 46 

M 

meridian, vii, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 

29, 37 

migration, 8 

Ministry of Education, 39 

mortality, 7, 8 

mosquitoes, 5, 6 

movement, 8 

N 

natural habitats, vii, 7 

O 

observations, 1, 4, 6, 16 

oil, 7, 41, 42 

order, viii, 8 

orientation, 5 

P 

particles, 34 

phototaxis, 3, 4, 8, 15 

plants, 6 

PLP, 4, 6, 7, 8 

pollution, vii, 3, 4, 9, 15, 34, 35, 38, 43, 

44, 45, 46, 47 

population, 7 

preference, 34 

R 

reflection, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 16, 17, 22, 23, 

26, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 42, 

43, 44 

refractive index, 23 

region, 5, 23 

relevance, 42, 43 

reproduction, 7, 8 

roughness, vii, 5, 23, 27, 35 

Royal Society, 42, 44 

S 

scatter, 38 

scattering, 37 

scholarship, 39 

sensitivity, viii, 38 

signals, 44 

silver, 3, 15 

Spain, ix 

species, vii, 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 43 

spectrum, 5, 6, 9, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 

22, 24, 25, 26, 33, 34 

stimulus, 2, 5, 6, 38 

strategies, viii 

summer, 42 

surface area, 27 

survival, vii, 7 

Sweden, ix, 11 

symmetry, 30 



Index 47 

T 

temperature, 6 

threshold, viii, 38, 45 

transmission, 9, 10, 11, 31, 32, 33 

transmits, 33 

transparency, 5 

U 

UV light, 45 

V 

vertebrates, viii 

vision, 42, 43, 45, 46 

visualization, 11 

W 

wetlands, viii, 38 

Y 

yellow fever, 6, 41 

 


	Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
	Contents
	Preface
	Authors’ Contact Information
	Introduction: Polarotactic Insects Attracted to Asphalt Roads and Polarized  Light Pollution of  Asphalt Surfaces
	1.1. Attraction of Polarotactic Aquatic Insects to Dry Asphalt Roads
	1.2. Polarized Light Pollution and Polarized Ecological Traps

	Method: Measuring the Polarization Patterns of Asphalt Surfaces by Imaging Polarimetry
	Results
	3.1. Polarotactic Aquatic Insects Observed to Land on Asphalt Roads
	3.2. Reflection-Polarization Characteristics of Asphalt Surfaces

	Discussion
	4.1. When Do Asphalt Surfaces Reflect Highly and HorizontallyPolarized Light?
	4.2. Reducing the Polarized Light
	Pollution of Asphalt Surfaces

	Conclusions
	Acknowledgments
	References
	Index



